investment opportunities as they happen. As with any leverage, Portfolio Finance may have the effect of increasing

losses or increasing returns, which would increase in proportion to the level of leverage utilized. Any event that

adversely affects the value of an investment will be magnified to the extent that such an investment is leveraged and

could result in greater losses than if the investment were not leveraged. The following example in Table 3 illustrates

how Portfolio Finance can potentially impact your investment returns.

Assume you have an initial capital of USD 100,000. You plan to invest your capital into an investment portfolio, which

has an expected yield of 5% p.a. The loan interest rate is 3% p.a. This investment portfolio has an LTV of 50%.

You can see from Table 3 that the effect of price movements (gains and losses) in investments are amplified with

Portfolio Finance.

Table 3

(Amounts in USD)
Scenario 1: Market

value of investments
falls by 10%

Scenario 2: No change
in market value of

investments

Scenario 3: Market
value of investments

rises by 10%

 Without
Leverage

With
Leverage

Without
Leverage

With
Leverage

Without
Leverage

With
Leverage

Initial capital  100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Loan amount  0 100,000 0 100,000 0 100,000

Investment amount
(Initial Capital + Loan Amount)

100,000 200,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 200,000

Coupon or dividend
received

5,000 10,000 5,000 10,000 5,000 10,000

Change in market value of
investments

(10,000) (20,000) 0 0 10,000 20,000

Investment return (coupon or

dividend Received + change in market
value of investments)

(5,000) (10,000) 5,000  10,000  15,000 30,000

Loan interest rate (% p.a.) N/A 3% N/A 3% N/A 3%

Loan interest 0 3,000 0 3,000 0 3,000

Net return
(Investment return – loan interest)

(5,000) (13,000) 5,000  7,000  15,000 27,000

Net return over initial
capital (%)

-5% -13% 5% 7% 15% 27%

Portfolio Finance has

amplified the gain from

15% to 27% in this case

Portfolio Finance has

amplified the loss from

-5% to -13% in this case

v The details set out are for general guidance only and subject to change by the Bank.
vi If the remedial actions are not performed within the respective timeframe as required, or if the situation is deemed necessary by the Bank, we may,

but are not obliged to, notify you before exercising the rights of liquidation and/or setoff.
   4

Impact of Interest Rate and Foreign Exchange Movements

Similar to price movements, changes in interest rate would impact the net return on investments. A rise in interest